
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 16th September, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on YouTube via the County Council’s 

website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. FOREST LODGE HOME FARM, HYTHE  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow 
additional mobile kit (Excavator, Dumper truck, and cell engineering 
equipment) on site to improve operation efficiency at Forest Lodge Home 
Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 20/10282) (Site Ref: NF271) 
 
 

7. HAMER WARREN QUARRY (BLEAK HILL), NEAR RINGWOOD  
(Pages 35 - 114) 

 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning on the 

following: 

1) Application for permission for an extension of mineral working at 

Hamer Warren Quarry, to extract some 600,000 tonnes of sand and 

gravel from Bleak Hill III, including works to create an extended haul 

road and back filling with inert material and progressive restoration to 

agriculture with increased nature conservation and biodiversity 

enhancements until 31 December 2025 at Bleak Hill III (No. 

19/11326) 

2) Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10014 to allow an 

extension of time for the working of minerals and the tipping of 

materials at Bleak Hill I and II until 31 December 2025 (19/11325)   

3) Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10015 to allow an 

extension of time for an aggregate recycling plant and operations at 

Bleak Hill I until 31 December 2025 (19/11324) 

  

At Hamer Warren Quarry, Harbridge Drove, Nr Ringwood BH24 3PX 
(Site Ref: NF091) 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 



AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held virtually via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 29th July, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Jan Warwick 
  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
    
 

*Present 
 
 

199.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gary Hughes and Councillor Jan Warwick. 
Councillor Pal Hayre attended as a deputy for Councillor Warwick. 
 

200.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare that interest at 
the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore Members were mindful 
that where they believed they had a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being 
considered at the meeting they considered whether such interest should be 
declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether 
it was appropriate to leave the meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

201.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

202.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The deputation procedure was explained by the Chairman and it was confirmed 
that 10 deputations had been received for the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



203.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

There were no formal announcements.  
 

204.   WATERBROOK ESTATE, ALTON  
 

Variation of conditions 5, 11 & 18 of planning permission 51471/003 to allow 
for restricted night-time activities including importation of road planings at 
Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate, (formerly referred to as Unit 7), Waterbrook Road, 
Alton GU34 2UD (Application No. 51471/007 Site Ref: EH156) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 6 in 
the minute book) regarding variation of three conditions at Waterbrook Estate in 
Alton. 
 
The officer introduced the item and the history of the application.
[...]
 that the receptors had not 
been accurately placed and therefore the result was not a true representation. 
 
John Palmer spoke on behalf of the applicant and reminded Committee that other 

Page 4



operators within the industrial estate already worked through the night. He rejected 
the accusations made about the operations at the site from deputations. The 
locations of the receptors assessed had been approved from the Environmental 
Health Officer and were a recognised industry standard and felt the results were 
accurate. Whilst there was currently no liaison panel in place, Mr Palmer agreed that 
this would be beneficial and could be looked into. An informative on the 
establishment of a liaison panel was included on the proposed decision notice. 

During questions of the deputations, it was confirmed that residents hadn’t diarised 
incidents that had happened. 

During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

 There had been four complaints made in 2020 on noise and dust and nine in 
2019, which had been thoroughly investigated by the Monitoring Enforcement 
team; 

 Records and CCTV had verified that noise and dust issues had been from a 
different site within the industrial estate; 

 Issues with stockpiles heights had been addressed and posts had been 
installed to assist with measuring the limits; 

 None of the more recent visits had shown breaches of conditions, but the site 
would continue to be monitored. 

 

During debate, Councillor Quantrill shared concerns over making a temporary 
permission, as it would only be delaying a permanent decision being made and 
would require it coming back to Committee. Councillor Philpott reminded the 
Committee that the modelling and projected noise implications at night were not 
guaranteed and it was important that the applicant could prove that they could 
operate without too much disruption to residents, and therefore a temporary 
permission could be a best outcome.  
 
Members discussed how long would be most suitable for a temporary permission 
and the Head of Strategic Planning agreed that on balance a year could be 
appropriate. Following the debate it was concluded that the recommendation would 
be amended to reflect Members collective support to make the permission 
temporary.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement with the County Council 
to secure the routing of out of hours Heavy Good Vehicle movements to and from 
the site, the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment was authorised to 
GRANT permission subject to the conditions listed in integral appendix A and update 
report for a period of one year from the date of decision. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 13 
Against 0 
Abstentions: 1 

 

Page 5



205.   EVERSLEY QUARRY, EVERSLEY  
 

Variation of conditions 1 & 2 of planning permission 14/00640/CMA to extend 

the duration for the completion of mineral extraction, infilling and restoration 

at Eversley Quarry, Land at Chandlers Farm, Off Fox Lane, Reading Road, 

Eversley RG27 0NQ (No. 19/02866/HCC)  

(Site Ref: HR038) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 in 
the minute book) regarding an application for Eversley Quarry in Eversley. 
 
The officer introduced the item, and confirmed that the application had been made 
following permissions due to expire at the end of 2020. Several site visits had taken 
place historically. Members were shown aerial photos of the site, along with local 
farms and sites within the area that were linked to the site as part of the application. 
 
The site had a long history, which was detailed within the report and the detail and 
history behind the application and variation to conditions was also summarised to 
Committee. Members were shown various photographs from the site, including the 
processing plant which had now been removed, areas that had already had 
extraction completed and the site access. 
 
Good progress has been made in restoring the site, but delays have been 
experienced which means some areas remain. The final restoration of part of 
Chandler’s Farm relies on the completion of neighbouring extraction areas in 
Berkshire (as part of the wider Eversley quarry).  
 
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A 
and the deed of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement controlling 
HGV numbers and the amount of mineral exported annually from the site. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 14 (unanimous) 
  

206.   FOREST LODGE HOME FARM, HYTHE  
 

Variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow additional 
mobile screening kit on site to improve operation efficiency at Forest Lodge 
Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 20/10282)  
(Site Ref: NF271) 
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

207.   CAMROSE LINK, BASINGSTOKE  

Page 6



 
Construction of a two-way single carriageway link between the existing 

Western Way/Buckland Ave mini roundabout through the former Basingstoke 

Football Ground and then onto A30 Winchester Road at Camrose Stadium site, 

Western Way, Basingstoke RG22 6HB (No. 19/03116/CMA) (Site Ref: BAH006) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 9 in 

the minute book). 

 

The officer summarised the proposed to introduce a new road link and subsequent 

landscaping. Members were shown an aerial photograph of the site, which depicted 

the nearby residential areas. The new junction with Western Way would improve 

access to the site and avoid the need to use the Brighton Way roundabout. Two new 

access points would allow for access to new sites planned, including a housing 

development and discussions were continuing following the loss of part of the 

football ground. 

 

Members were happy with the report and proposals and there were no questions. 

 

RESOLVED 
[...]
A/ROADS

EXISTING PERIMETER
VEGETATION

SOIL STORAGE BUNDS

UNDISTURBED FARMLAND/
GROUND

PROPOSED PLANTING

SITE MANAGEMENT AREA TO INCLUDE CABIN/OFFICE,
WEIGHBRIDGE AND CAR PARKING SPACES. CAR

PARKING SPACES TO INCLUDE LIGHTING BETWEEN THE
MONTHS OF NOVEMBER TO MARCH FROM 8AM TO 6PM

TEMPORARY SOIL STORAGE MOUND

2M HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE

EXISTING SITE ENTRANCE
TO BE IMPROVED

PROPOSED PERIPHERAL PLANTING

WHEEL WASH TEMPORARILY LOCATED IN CORNER OF
PHASE 1 EXTRACTION AREA AND THEN MOVED AT A
LATER STAGE TO RELEASE MINERAL UNDERNEATH

EXISTING STOCK PROOF
FENCE

BOREHOLE LOCATIONS

CONTOURS (1m INTERVALS)

HEIGHT OF BUND ALONG ROADSIDE TO TAPER FROM 2M
TO 3M FROM NORTH TO SOUTH.

CROSS SECTION LINE

PLEASE REFER TO DRAWINGS 011 FOR
CROSS SECTION INFORMATION

2M HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE

2M HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE

LIMIT OF ROOT PROTECTION
AREA

REV B ALTERATIONS TO SOIL BUNDS AND
ADDITION OF TREE FENCING

REV C INCLUSION OF ROOT PROTECTION
AREA AND ALTERATIONS TO
EXISTING VEGETATION

REV D ADDITIONAL FENCING

2M HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE

2M HIGH CLOSE BOARD FENCE

P
age 39

http://www.slrconsulting.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 16 September 2020 

Title: 1) Application for permission for an extension of mineral 

working at Hamer Warren Quarry, to extract some 

600,000 tonnes of sand and gravel from Bleak Hill III, 

including works to create an extended haul road and back 

filling with inert material and progressive restoration to 

agriculture with increased nature conservation and 

biodiversity enhancements until 31 December 2025 at 

Bleak Hill III (No. 19/11326) 

2) Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10014 

to allow an extension of time for the working of minerals 

and the tipping of materials at Bleak Hill I and II until 31 

December 2025 (19/11325)   

3) Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10015 

to allow an extension of time for an aggregate recycling 

plant and operations at Bleak Hill I until 31 December 

2025 (19/11324) 

  

At Hamer Warren Quarry, Harbridge Drove, Nr Ringwood 
BH24 3PX (Site Ref: NF091) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

 

Contact name: 
 
David Smith 
 

Tel:    01962 846496 Email: David.smith@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendations 
 
1. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11326 subject to a new Section 106 legal obligation agreement 
and the conditions listed in Appendix A.  

 
2. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11325 subject to a deed of variation to transfer the Section 106 
legal obligations to 19/11325 from planning permission 19/10014, and the 
conditions listed in Appendix B. 

 

3. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 
application 19/11324, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix C. 

 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.smith@hants.gov.uk


 

 

Executive Summary  
 
4. Planning application 19/11326 seeks to extend the Hamer Warren Quarry, 

Harbridge Drove, near Ringwood, known as the Bleak Hill III site, with phased 
extraction of 600,000 tonnes of sand and gravel and restoration to agriculture 
by 31 December 2025. Throughout this report the sites will be referred to as 
Bleak Hill I, II and III. The site was allocated through Policy 20 (Local land-won 
aggregate) of the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) (HMWP) as an 
extension site.  

 
5. The applicant also submitted two further planning applications, 19/11324 and 

19/11325. These seek to alter the existing permissions for the existing Bleak 
Hill I and II sites and the ancillary aggregate recycling plant on the Hamer 
Warren Quarry Site, including extending their temporary lifespan, in order to 
accommodate the proposed Bleak Hill III extension. As the determination of all 
three of these applications are dependent on each other, then all three have 
been simultaneously brought to the Regulatory Committee for determination. 
Therefore, this Committee Report considers all three applications listed below: 

 

 19/11326 – Bleak Hill III extension: Application for permission for an 

extension of mineral working at Hamer Warren Quarry, to extract some 

600,000 tonnes of sand and gravel from Bleak Hill III, including works to 

create an extended haul road and back filling with inert material and phased 

restoration to agriculture with increased nature conservation and biodiversity 

enhancements by 31 December 2025 at Bleak Hill III; 

 

 19/11325 – Time extension and alterations to Bleak Hill I and II: Variation 

of Conditions 1 (Time limit) of Planning Permission 19/10014 to allow an 

extension of time for the extraction, working and processing of sand and 

gravel and revision of the phasing and restoration and aftercare of the site by 

31 December 2025; and 

 

 19/11324 – Time extension to the ancillary aggregate recycling plant: 

Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10015 to allow an 

extension of time for the storage and recycling of inert waste construction 

materials for recycled aggregates and soils at Bleak Hill I until 31 December 

2025. 

 
6. Therefore, the combined objective of the planning applications is to seek 

planning permission for the allocated extension to the Bleak Hill Quarry with 
completion of extraction and restoration of the entire site by 31 December 
2025. This would provide the extraction of an additional 600,000 tonnes of 
sand and gravel from Bleak Hill III whilst extending the existing haul road to 
access the extended site and a revised, quarry wide, phased extraction and 
restoration scheme. 
 

Page 42



 

 

7. This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as it is an 
Environmental Impact Assessment [EIA] minerals application. 
 

8. Key issues raised relate to impact to the highway and local amenity.
[...]
rish Councils or resident's associations. Whilst the Minerals and Waste 
Planning Authority encourages these agreements, it cannot be party to such 
agreements and the agreements cannot be considered in decision making.  
 

Page 69



 

 

173. In addition to the above, paragraph 5.59 of the HMWP (2013) states that 
there is an expectation that all 'major' minerals and waste development will be 
accompanied by a site Liaison Panel. A Panel was established at this site but 
has not taken place for some time. An informative note to applicant is 
recommended on the re-establishment of a liaison panel for the site if 
permission were to be granted in the interests of promoting communication 
between the site operator and local community. 

 
Conclusions 
 
174. It is considered that the proposal would:   
  
• contribute to maintaining an adequate and steady supply of sand and gravel 

for Hampshire though the development of an extension to an existing 
mineral extraction site identified in the adopted Hampshire Minerals and 
Waste Plan (2013);  

• be a time limited mineral extraction in the countryside which is subject to a 
requirement for restoration and aftercare and not cause an unacceptable 
visual impact; 

• protect soils;  
• not adversely affect local archaeology and cultural heritage;  
• not have a significant adverse effect on designated or important ecology and 

biodiversity;  
• be acceptable in terms of highway capacity and safety and cumulative 

impacts;  
• not cause any additional flood risk and protect the quality of groundwater 

and surface water; and  
• not cause unacceptable adverse amenity or other cumulative impacts. 
 
175. It is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the relevant 

policies of the development plan. 
 
Recommendation  
 
176. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11326 subject to a Section 106 legal obligation agreement and 
the conditions listed in Appendix A.  

 
177. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11325 subject to a deed of variation to transfer the Section 106 
legal obligations to 19/11325 from planning permission 19/10014, and the 
conditions listed in Appendix B. 

 

178. It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 
application 19/11324, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix C. 

 
 
Appendices: 

Page 70



 

 

Appendix A – Conditions 19/11326 
Appendix B – Conditions 19/11325 
Appendix C – Conditions 19/11324 
Appendix D - Location Plan 
Appendix E – Overview Plan 
Appendix F – Phasing Plan P6/205/5B i - xi 
Appendix G – Restoration Plan P6/206/7A 
 
Other documents relating to this application: 
19/11324: https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20527  
19/11325: https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20526  
19/11326: https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20535 

Page 71

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20527
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20526
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20535


 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
the proposal is an application for planning permission and requires determination 
by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals and waste or local 
planning authority. 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
 
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any  
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

19/11326 
NF091 
Bleak Hill III -  Hamer Warren Quarry, 
Harbridge Drove, Nr Ringwood BH24 3PX 
(EIA)  

(Planning permission for an extension of 
mineral working at Hamer Warren Quarry, 
to extract some 600,000 tonnes of sand 
and gravel from Bleak Hill III, including 
works to create an extended haul road and 
back filling with inert material and 
progressive restoration to agriculture with 
increased nature conservation and 
biodiversity  enhancements until 31 
December 2025   

Hampshire County Council 

Page 72



 

 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected char
[...]

* Lowland Mixed Deciduous Woodland
* Hazel-rich hedgerows
* Grassland

NEW GREEN LANE 
* Hazel-rich hedgerows:
* Along line of former
  lane (1870 OS);
* New footpath link

51

52

53

53.5+

48

49
48

49

50

PHASE 4 RESTORATION
Existing low lying grassland areas to 

receive surface drainage. Periodically wet.
To be enhanced with further scrapes.

Gorse colonisation retained

                

Silt lagoon areas to be
capped and restored to 

grazing land

                

P4

H5

H6

4A

P6

P7

P8

P4

P9

NORTHERN AND WESTERN
RESTORATION AREA
Habitat range to include:
* Lowland Mixed Deciduous Woodland
* Hazel-rich hedgerows
* Agricultural Grassland

EASTERN AND CENTRAL 
CONSERVATION AREAS
Habitat range to include:
* Dry woodland with glades and rides to:
* Periodically wet grassland and aquatic 
margins;
* Ponds for surface water drainage to 
have wide marginal
  fringe for willow and reed establishment

EXISTING FIELD
ACCESS RETAINED

P10

P11

P13

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

H7

H8

4

2B

2C

2A

3

1A&B

1C

2D

H9

P17

P17

EXISTING FIELD
ACCESS RETAINED

EXISTING FIELD
ACCESS RETAINED

Management of hedgerows and plantation 
edges includes allowance for 2.0m wide 
margins or buffer strips/headlands of 
grassland to maximise value for biodiversity 
ie: left uncut or cut on biennial or longer, 
rotation

A

Planting shall be subject to a ten year aftercare period, with an annual visit in Year 1 through to Year 10 to maintain a minimum 90% stocking rate

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Forest Lodge Home Farm, Hythe
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Hamer Warren Quarry (Bleak Hill), Near Ringwood
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Sheets and Views
	P6-206-6-8 Overview Plan - Aerial March 19-A3 - P6-206-6


	Appendix F
	1: Existing Situ
	2: Phase 15
	3: Phase 16
	4: Phase 17 
	5: Phase 18
	6: Phase 19
	7: Restoration Ph17
	8: Restoration Ph18
	9: Restoration Ph19
	10: Restoration of Plant Area
	11: Final Restorat

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 16th September, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
  

* Councillor Wayne Irish 
*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Jan Warwick 
 * Councillor Pal Hayre 
     
* Present 

 

212.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jan Warwick. Councillor Pal Hayre 
attended as a deputy. 
 

213.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

214.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

215.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were four deputations, which had 10 minutes each to speak.  
 

216.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Members were reminded of refresher training that was due to take place virtually 
on Monday 5 October at 14:00. 
 



 
 

217.   FOREST LODGE HOME FARM, HYTHE  
 
Variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow 

additional mobile kit (Excavator, Dumper truck, and cell engineering 

equipment) on site to improve operation efficiency at Forest Lodge Home 

Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 20/10282)  

(Site Ref: NF271) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning 
(item 6 in the minute book) regarding an application at Forest Lodge Home 
Farm in Hythe. 
 
The officer introduced the item, and the Committee was shown aerial 
photographs of the site, along with access points. The nearest residential 
properties to the west of the site were also identified. There had been no 
objections from the local Environmental Health Officer on the retrospective 
application for machinery, but objections had been received from local residents 
on the grounds of noise and dust. 
 
An update report had been circulated, which confirmed changes to conditions 9 
and 31 and also updates to the 106 legal agreement. 
 
The committee received two deputations on this item. Peter Armstrong spoke 
against the application as the Chairman of the Local Residents Association. 
There had been many breaches of conditions at the site and communication with 
local residents had deteriorated, with there being no liaison panel having taken 
place since 2019. Photos had been sent to Hampshire County Council recently 
after high winds had covered over 500 houses from the nearby estate in dust 
following dampening down not being carried out. Councillor Malcolm Wade also 
spoke against the application, requesting that Committee consider deferring the 
item until issues on the site had been rectified. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
 

 Equipment had been moved on site without permission and the noise had 
increased since its appearance; 

 No communication had been received from the applicant since the liaison 
panel in 2019; 

 The site entrance was 35metres away from the nearest properties; 

 No effort had been made to conceal the additional plant machinery 
 
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 
 

 Whilst the application was retrospective, this was not unusual and not a 
planning consideration; 

 The operator had not maintained a good relationship with local residents, 
but the site manager had been proactive in working with the County 
Council; 

 Noise issues were covered under conditions, and a management plan 
had to be submitted and approved; 



 
 

 There were no plans to increase the number of staff on site; 

 The plant machinery was not expected to be used regularly and was only 
required as part of the restoration process; 

 
Members agreed that the applicant had a poor history of heeding to 
conditions, and also had concerns that a full assessment had not been 
completed for the additional machinery brought on site.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the item be deferred and this was one on 
a vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
The application was deferred to a future Regulatory Committee meeting, for 
additional noise monitoring/modelling and exploration of potential for 
additional noise conditions & consideration of real time monitoring 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 9 
Against: 2 
Abstain: 4 (including Councillor Penman, who left before the voting took 
place) 
 

218.   HAMER WARREN QUARRY (BLEAK HILL), NEAR RINGWOOD  
 
1) Application for permission for an extension of mineral working at 

Hamer Warren Quarry, to extract some 600,000 tonnes of sand and 

gravel from Bleak Hill III, including works to create an extended haul 

road and back filling with inert material and progressive restoration to 

agriculture with increased nature conservation and biodiversity 

enhancements until 31 December 2025 at Bleak Hill III (No. 19/11326) 

2) Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10014 to allow an 

extension of time for the working of minerals and the tipping of 

materials at Bleak Hill I and II until 31 December 2025 (19/11325)   

3) Variation of Condition 1 of Planning Permission 19/10015 to allow an 

extension of time for an aggregate recycling plant and operations at 

Bleak Hill I until 31 December 2025 (19/11324) 

  

At Hamer Warren Quarry, Harbridge Drove, Nr Ringwood BH24 3PX (Site 
Ref: NF091) 
 
Councillor House left the meeting 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 
in the minute book) on a series of applications relating to Hamer Warren Quarry. 
It was confirmed that this composed of three separate applications (expanding 
across Bleak Hill I, II and III) which were all part of a major mineral development. 
 
The Committee was shown elevation photos of the site, along with videos and 
photos of the access. Highways had no concerns regarding the applications 



 
 

subject to the contribution of highway maintenance, however the Parish Council 
had rejected to the proposals. The hours of operation would continue 7am-6pm 
Mon-Fri and 7am-1pm Saturday, but the applicant had since proposed to change 
to an 8am start on Saturdays. An update had also been provided to Committee 
regarding one of the recommendations. 
 
The Committee received two deputations on this item. Councillor Lindsay 
Burtenshaw, Chairman of Ellingham, Harbridge & Iblsey Parish Council shared 
her concerns, particularly around the inadequate gated facilities at the crossing 
point of the footpath and also the deterioration of the adjacent road network and 
Harbridge Drove. The barriers were heavy and cumbersome and the liaison 
panel hadn’t met for many years, making it difficult to address concerns with the 
applicant. Helen Hudson spoke on behalf of the applicant and emphasised the 
importance to allow sand extraction works to be completed and followed by 
suitable restoration. A safety kit had been put in place for the gate but 
discussions could take place going forwards. Whilst the applicant were not the 
only traffic on the road, they were willing to contribute to the maintenance of it. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

 Liaison meetings would be set up for the future; 
The number of complaints regarding the path and Rights of Way were unknown. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

A) It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11326 subject to a new Section 106 legal agreement providing 

obligations on lorry routing, groundwater monitoring, management and aftercare 

and financial contributions for Highway maintenance and the conditions listed in 

Appendix A. 

B) It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11325 subject to a deed of variation to transfer the Section 106 

legal obligations to 19/11325 from planning permission 19/10014, and the 

conditions listed in Appendix B.  

 C) It is recommended that planning permission be granted for planning 

application 19/11324, subject to the conditions listed in Appendix C.  

Voting: 

Each recommendation was voted on individually, but the results were the same 

for each: 

Favour: 12 

Abstentions: 1 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


